Rzeszów (the “Company”), acting on the basis of Article 395 § 2 point 2) and Article 396 § 1 of 
the Commercial Companies Code and on the basis of the provision of § 12 section 4 point 2) of 
the Company’s Statute, resolves to distribute the profit for the financial year 2017 in the amount 
of PLN 19,830,989.19 (in words: nineteen million, eight hundred and thirty thousand, nine 

hundred and eighty-nine and 19/100 PLN) as follows:  

a) the amount of PLN 1,586,479.14 (in words: one million, five hundred and eighty-

six thousand, four hundred and seventy-nine and 14/100 PLN), 

b) the amount of PLN 18,244,510.05 (in words: eighteen million, two hundred and 

forty-four thousand, five hundred and ten and 05/100 PLN) will be allocated for 

distribution between all shareholders of the Company.  

§2 

Moreover, the Ordinary General Meeting decides to allocate for payment of the dividend 

between all shareholders of the Company additional amount of PLN 8,740,500.47 (in words: 

eight million, seven hundred and forty thousand, five hundred and 47/100 PLN) being a part of 

the reserved capital established from the Company’s net profit on the basis of the resolution no 
7 of the Ordinary General Meeting on 31 March 2016. 

§3 

Thus, the Ordinary General Meeting of the Company decides to allocate for payment of the 

dividend between all shareholders the amounts from the net profit for 2017 and reserved capital 

in the total amount of PLN 26,985,010.52 (in words: twenty-six million, nine hundred and 

eighty-five thousand and ten and 52/100 PLN), i.e. to pay the dividend in the amount of PLN 

0.52 per one share of the Company. 

§4 

The General Meeting of the company Asseco South Eastern Europe S.A. with the registered 

office in Rzeszow, acting on the basis of 348 § 4 of the Commercial Companies Code and on